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School Performance - Poor and Minority Districts


You asked for examples of school districts within and outside Connecticut with high levels of poverty and minority enrollment that also have high academic achievement.  You also asked what techniques these districts use that set them apart.

SUMMARY


It is relatively difficult to find examples inside or outside Connecticut of poor and minority school districts that, as districts, have high levels of academic achievement (see OLR report 95-R-1472, copy enclosed, for a summary of research on the negative correlation between poverty and academic performance).  In general, it is particular schools within such districts that tend to stand out and be recognized for their academic excellence. Poor and minority school districts are usually considered to be performing well only when measured on a relative rather than an absolute basis, either judged against their socioeconomic peers or against their own performance in the past.  Despite their relative achievement, average academic performance in such districts does not usually reach state averages.


With these caveats and after consulting with the State Department of Education and the Education Commission of the States, this report describes the Windham, Connecticut and Houston, Texas school districts as good performers. Both have shown relatively high levels of academic achievement in the past three to five years, as measured by test scores.  The districts are vastly different in size but both have large numbers of minority, poor, and non-English-speaking students.  The superintendents of the two district ascribe their success to several different factors but common attributes that both cite are high expectations for students, good leadership, and an inclusive philosophy resulting in high-quality educational offerings to all students.


In addition to describing the two districts, we also enclose for your information, a summary of a May 1998 report by the U.S.Education Department called Turning Around Low-Performing Schools: A Guide for State and Local Leaders.  The full report is published on-line at http://www.ed.gov/pubs/turning/title.html.

WINDHAM

System Characteristics


According to the State Department of Education’s Profiles of Our Schools for 1996-97, the Windham school system has 3,378 students.  Of these 48.2% are minority, 49.1% are economically disadvantaged, 18.3% are identified as requiring special education, and 28.5% as having a home language other than English.  The average class size in the system’s middle and elementary grades is 19.9; in high school it is 18.  The district’s average per pupil expenditure for 1996-97 was $9,789.  The cumulative dropout rate for the Class of 1997 is 31.5%.

Achievement Data


The State Department of Education groups the state’s school districts into nine Educational Reference Groups (ERGs) to facilitate comparisons of academic achievement among districts with similar socio-economic status and needs.  The department currently uses seven variables to categorize ERGs: income, education, occupation, poverty, family structure, home language, and district enrollment.  ERGs are labeled A through I, with A being the most affluent districts and I the least.  Windham is in Group I. Group I consists of seven districts with the lowest family income, and low overall educational level and percentage of managerial and professional occupations.  They are the districts with the largest percentages of children from single-parent families, families on welfare, and primary home languages other than English.  In addition to Windham, the group consists of Waterbury, New Britain, New London, New Haven, Bridgeport, and Hartford.


In this group, Windham’s academic performance is high.  Table 1 below shows how Windham High School students performed on the Connecticut Academic Performance Test (CAPT) in 1997 compared to the average for the other Group I districts and to statewide averages. The percentages listed are the percentages of 10th grade students who met or exceeded state performance goals in 1997.

Table 1:  Windham CAPT Performance—1997

	Test Subject
	State Average
	Group I Average
	Windham

	Language Arts
	35%
	16%
	31%

	Mathematics
	42%
	12%
	32%

	Science
	35%
	11%
	25%

	Interdisciplinary
	38%
	18%
	29%


Techniques


In a presentation to the State Board of Education, Windham Superintendent C. Patrick Proctor cited several factors he associates with student achievement in Windham. The first is good community relations. A good relationship between the school board and the municipal government, resulting from shared purposes, has allowed the school board to focus without distraction on core issues of educational improvement.  The board and the superintendent also have a positive relationship and there is productive collaboration with business, universities, and community services agencies.


A second factor is access to resources, including the state Education Cost Sharing grants with the minimum expenditure requirement that assures a floor level of spending for schools; categorical grants, such as those for priority school districts and bilingual education; and access to federal, foundation, and other funding sources.  In Windham, class sizes, material resources, support services, and per-pupil expenditures are at least equal to state averages.  


But Proctor notes that while resources are necessary, they are not sufficient by themselves to ensure high levels of student achievement.  Another factor in Windham’s good performance is the school district’s climate. According to Proctor, the positive climate is produced by (1) a belief that all children can be high achievers; (2) staff members with the capability and confidence to respond effectively to a full range of student diversity; and (3) a shared belief in equity among the district staff, leading them to value all children and give every child full access to high-quality programs and curriculum.  The climate is also characterized by “soft” qualities like hope, high energy, commitment, perseverance, and moral purpose.  In Proctor’s view, these things create a “synergy of positive attitudes” in the district.


Finally, Proctor cites organizational practices that support and promote achievement, such as leadership, valuing diversity, cyclical review of curriculum and instruction based on research and data, and using Connecticut Mastery Test and CAPT results as a guide when developing school improvement measures.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

System Characteristics


The Houston Independent School District (HISD) is the largest district in Texas and the fifth largest school district in the United States.  Its enrollment exceeds 212,000 students, of which 49.2% are Hispanic; 12.2%; white; and 35.7%, black.  Sixty-five percent of the students are classified as economically disadvantaged, 24% require bilingual or English as a second language instruction, and 10% require special education. The cumulative dropout rate for the district in 1996 was 20.2%.


HISD has 26 high schools, 33 middle schools, 178 elementary schools, and 10 alternative and special schools. It is the largest employer in Houston with 27,000 full and part-time employees, of whom 11,637 are teachers.  In 1995-96, annual teacher salaries ranged from $24,500 to $42,233, with an average salary of $34,367. The percentage of minority staff is 68% and the average student-teacher ratio is 17.7 to 1. The district’s principal source of revenue (69%) is local property taxes.  State funds contribute 20% and federal funds and grants, 11%.  Its 1994-95 per pupil expenditure was $4,177.


The district is governed by a Board of Education with nine members elected to four-year terms from single-member districts in the city.

Achievement Data


Texas student achievement is measured on an annual state test called the Texas Assessment of Academic Skills (TAAS).  Students take the test in grades three through eight and 10.  In addition, students must pass an exit version of TAAS to receive a high school diploma. They take the exit test for the first time in grade 10.


In 1998, according to the Houston Chronicle, more than 80% of the district’s high school students passed the TAAS writing exam, an increase of 15% in five years; 70% of  high school students passed the math exam, up from 45% in 1992.  And 62% of the district’s 10th graders passed the high school exit exam on the first try in 1998.  The first-time pass rate was 55% in 1997 and 45% in 1996.


In 1995-96, the Texas State Performance Review found that pass rates on the individual parts of the TAAS by black and white Houston students met or exceeded state averages for those racial groups, although pass rates for black students lagged behind those for whites.  On the other hand, HISD’s Hispanic students did not meet the state average pass rates for Hispanics in 1995-96.  The racial and ethnic results are shown in Table 2.

Table 2:  HISD Students Passing TAAS Subtests By Ethnicity—1995-96

	TAAS Subtest
	African American
	Hispanic
	White

	
	State
	HISD
	State
	HISD
	State
	HISD

	Reading
	66.8%
	71.9%
	70.3%
	66.8%
	93.6%
	93.6%

	Writing
	72.8%
	76.1%
	74.2%
	65.9%
	90.5%
	93.4%

	Math
	55.0%
	60.5%
	63.9%
	60.6%
	85.0%
	89.8%


Techniques


Rod Paige, HISD’s superintendent, attributes the district’s improved academic performance to several factors.  First, he says, the district “accepts no excuses for [poor] academic performance.”  The district’s staff believe that all children can learn.  It also creates “world-class” programs that give all children the chance to learn and provides all children with the best educational opportunities available.


Another factor Paige cites is the district’s success in lowering its dropout rate, which fell from 11.9% in 1988 to 2.8% in 1997.  In addition, HISD directs more dollars into the classroom than comparable urban districts, reducing its ratio of administrative spending by 50% over eight years.  On average, according to Paige, a big city school system spends $11.05 on administration for every $100 it spends in the classroom.  At HISD, the ratio is $6 for administration per $100 of classroom expenditure.


HISD has also reduced its rate of violent crimes in school using its own police force of 177 officers.  Paige reports two successive year-over-year drops in violent school crimes of 14% and 22% through the end of the 1998 school year.  Paige says this has allowed the district to maintain control over the school environment to enable children to learn.  Finally, Paige credits “hard working teachers” for the improved test scores.


In his report on the HISD in 1995-96, Texas State Comptroller John Sharp attributes the gain in test scores at the district at least partly to its move to align its curriculum with the TAAS.


Another factor cited by Kathy Christie of the Education Commission of the States that sets HISD apart is that it has been chosen to test the first comprehensive computer system for analyzing which teaching strategies work best for individual students and at what cost.  The system, called Class ACT, integrates four different software products to help teachers track each student’s progress, determine effective learning strategies, structure tutoring, and calculate costs.   It is designed to help teachers customize educational programs for each child by evaluating which programs are most effective with which students.  


The software was developed by Coopers & Lybrand, Fox River Learning. HOSTS Corporation, and Educational Performance Management.  The system, to be installed in 100 of the HISD’s elementary and middle schools in the fall of 1998, will cost $2 million or about $20 per student.  According to Christie, Class ACT is the first educational software system that integrates student achievement and cost analysis.
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